

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VISA INC.; VISA U.S.A. INC.; VISA INTERNATIONAL
SERVICE ASSOCIATION; PLUS SYSTEM, INC.;
MASTERCARD INC.; MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL INC.,
PETITIONERS

v.

NATIONAL ATM COUNCIL, INC., ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW A. EISENSTEIN
ROSEMARY SZANYI
R. STANTON JONES
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL D. WEBBER
MATTEO GODI
BRAESHAUN N. DOZIER
DAVID A. HOPEN
ANNA P. LIPIN
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Rule involved	2
Statement	3
A. Background	5
B. Facts and procedural history	7
Reasons for granting the petition	12
A. The decision below deepens the confusion among the courts of appeals.....	13
B. The decision below is incorrect	24
C. The Court’s review is warranted.....	29
Conclusion	33
Appendix A.....	1a
Appendix B	26a
Appendix C	42a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Amchem Products Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	6
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	5
<i>Amgen v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	5, 6
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Brown v. Electrolux Home Products, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016)	17, 18, 24, 28, 29
<i>Chavez v. Plan Benefit Services, Inc.</i> , 957 F.3d. 542 (5th Cir. 2020)	30-32

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	5-7, 25, 26, 29, 30
<i>Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , <i>In re</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Initial Public Offerings Securities Litigation, In re</i> : 227 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	14
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14, 15, 24, 29
<i>Kurtz v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 768 Fed. Appx. 39 (2d Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Lamictal Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litigation, In re</i> : 2018 WL 6567709 (D.N.J. Dec. 12, 2018).....	15
957 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2020).....	15, 16, 23, 25, 29
<i>Medical & Chiropractic Clinic, Inc. v. Oppenheim</i> , 981 F.3d 983 (11th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. 23 (2017).....	30
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Cooperation, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> : 993 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2021).....	20
31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 424 (2022).....	20, 21
<i>Prantil v. Arkema Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2021).....	16, 17, 24, 25, 29-31
<i>Sali v. Corona Regional Medical Center</i> , 907 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>Sher v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 419 Fed. Appx. 887 (11th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Tyson Foods Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	6, 7, 31
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	5-7, 26-31
<i>West v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002).....	32

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Zurn Pex Plumbing Products Liability Litigation,</i>	
<i>In re:</i>	
267 F.R.D. 549 (D. Minn. 2010)	19
644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011), cert. dismissed, 569 U.S. 915 (2013)	18, 19, 20
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	6, 7, 29
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	4, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	5, 6, 12-18, 21, 23, 24, 26, 28, 30, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	2, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	2, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	3-7, 10-12, 17, 19, 21, 24, 27-32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	11
Miscellaneous:	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (5th ed. 2023)	31
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	11
Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits,</i> 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (2002)	30
Carlton Fields, <i>2023 Class Action Survey</i> <tinyurl.com/2023ClassActionSurvey>	32
John T. Delacourt, <i>Protecting Competition by Narrowing ‘Noerr’: A Reply,</i> 18 Antitrust 77 (2003)	31
Deborah R. Hensler, <i>The Future of Mass Litigation: Global Class Actions and Third-Party Litigation Funding</i> , 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 306 (2011).....	31

VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)	31
